CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION

FOR

EDDK 443 FADE 105

WALTON VILLAGE CONDOMINIUMS

I

RECITALS

WALTON VILLAGE, INC., a Colorado corporation (Declarant), is the owner of the real property situate in the County of Routt, State of Colorado, described in the attached Exhibit "A", which by reference is made a part hereof. Declarant may acquire all or part or parts of the additional real property described on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, which additional property adjoins such property described on Exhibit "A", and Declarant may, and hereby expressly reserves the right to, subject all or any part or parts of such additional property as described on Exhibit "C" to this condominium declaration by recording a Supplemental Declaration or Declarations and a Supplemental Map or Maps in the Routt County, Colorado records within twenty years of the initial recording of this Declaration.

Declarant desires to establish a condominium project under the Condominium Ownership Act of Colorado (the Act), Colo. Rev. Stat. §§38-33-101 et seq. (1973, as amended), and to define the character, duration, rights, obligations and limitations of condominium ownership. Declarant has developed plans for the construction of one building on the property described in Exhibit "A", which building, when completed, will consist of sixteen (16) separately designated condominium units. A Condominium Map will be filed showing the location of said building on the property which is hereby made subject to this Declaration.

Declarant does hereby establish a plan for the ownership of real property estates in fee simple consisting of the air space contained in each of the apartment units in the building and the co-ownership, by the individual and separate owners thereof, as tenants in common, of all of the remaining real property which is hereby made subject to this Declaration.

TT

DECLARATION

Declarant does hereby publish and declare that the following terms, covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, uses, reservations, limitations and obligations shall be deemed to run with the land, shall be a burden and a benefit to Declarant, its successors and assigns and any person acquiring or owning an interest in the real property which is or becomes subject to this Declaration and improvements built thereon, their grantees, successors, heirs, executors, administrators, devisees or assigns.

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Declaration, unless otherwise expressly provided:
- (a) "Apartment unit" means an undivided air space unit contained within the perimeter walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors of a unit in a building constructed on real property which is subject at any time to the provisions of this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, and as shown and described in a condominium map or supplemental condominium map recorded in the real property records of Routt County, Colorado, together with (1) all fixtures and improvements therein; (ii) the inner decorated or finished surfaces of such unit's perimeter walls, floors, ceilings and doors; (iii) the interior nonsupporting

8 02 9

portion of perimeter doorjams and window wells; and (iv) the interior nonsupporting and nonbearing walls, lofts and stairways within the unit. The term shall not include, however, the undecorated and unfinished surfaces of the perimeter walls, flavors, cailings and doors of a unit, perimeter windows, any utilities running through the unit which serve more than one unit, or any other general common element or part thereof located within the unit.

- (b) "Condominium unit" means an apartment unit together with the undivided interest in the general common elements appurtenant thereto and the right to exclusive or non-exclusive use of limited common elements associated therewith.
- (c) "Owner" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, trust or other legal entity, or combination of legal entities, which is the record owner of an undivided fee simple interest in one or more condominium units, or is the record owner of a time share estate in any time share unit created in a common unit.
- (d) "General common elements" means (i) the land included in the real property which is at any time subject to this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration; (ii) the foundations; perimeter walls, floors and ceilings, perimeter doors and supporting doorjams, and perimeter windows of each apartment unit; supporting and bearing walls, columns, girders, beams, floors, lofts and ceilings; roofs; balconies; halls; corridors; lobbies; stairs; stairways; fire escapes; and entrances and exits of the buildings; (iii) the basements, courts, terraces, patios, sidewalks, yards, gardens, swimming pools, recreation buildings, common recreational areas, automobile parking areas and driveways, and storage areas; (iv) the installations, equipment and materials making up the central services such as telephone, television, fireplace flues, power, light, gas, hot and cold water, heating, refrigeration and air conditioning and incinerating (except such portion of such installations, equipment and materials located entirely within the perimeter airspace of an apartment unit, the removal of which would in no way affect service to any other apartment unit or general common element, such portion being deemed a part of the airspace of such apartment); (v) the tanks, pumps, motors, fans, compressors, dects and in general all apparatus and installations existing for common wase; and (vi) all other parts of the property and personalty normally im common use or designated as a common element on the map. General commom elements on any Additional Property, as hereinafter described, shall for all purposes be a part of and unseverable from the general common elements om the real property described in Exhibit A and deemed within the term "general common elements" as used in this Declaration and all amendments and supplements hereto.
- (e) "Limited common elements" means the part of the general common elements assigned for the exclusive or non-exclusive use and enjoyment of the owner or owners of one or more, but less than all, condominium units.
- (f) "Common expenses" means: (i) all expenses expressly declared to be common expenses by this Declaration or by the bylaws of the Association; (ii) all other expenses of administrating, servicing, conserving, managing, maintaining, repairing, our replacing the general common elements; (iii) costs and expense of paying, amortizing or discharging mortgages, deeds of trust, liens and encumbrances on general common elements or on recreational facilities or other improvements constituting entirely general common elements and situated on property subjected to this Declaration; and (iii) all expenses lawfully determined to be common expenses by the board of directors of the Association. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Association may enter into management contracts for management of all common elements subject at any time to this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, under which the management fee is charged in equal shares as a direct expense to each owner, and not as a common expense prorated as provided in paragraph 8(a) herein.

- (g) "First lienor" means a holder of a promissory note payment of which is secured by a first mortgage or first deed of trust encumbering an interest in a condominium unit. "Mortgage" shall include a deed of trust, and "mortgagee" shall include the beneficiary of a deed of trust.
- (h) "Association" means Walton Village Condominium Owners' Association, a Colorado nonprofit corporation.
- (i) "Building" means one of the building improvements containing any apartment unit, or constituting in its entirety (and so designated on the map) a general common element, and located on real property subject to this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, and "buildings" means all of such building improvements.
- (j) The condominium units subject to this Declaration, whether initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, shall be known as Walton Village Condominiums.
- (k) "Declaration" means this instrument and all amendments thereto hereafter recorded in the records of Routt County, Colorado.
 - (1) "Declarant" means Walton Village, Inc., a Colorado corporation.
- 2. Division of Real Property into Estates; Use and Occupancy of Condominium Units.
- (a) The real property described on Exhibit A is hereby divided into sixteen (16) condominium units numbered Alpha-1 through Alpha-16, inclusive, each consisting of an apartment unit, a vested percentage undivided ownership interest in the general common elements appurtenant to such apartment unit, as set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto (which percentage undivided ownership interest may never be decreased but may be increased pursuant to subparagraph 2(b) herein), and the exclusive or non-exclusive right to use and enjoy limited common elements, as set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto. The total number of square feet in all the above-described apartment units is 10,880 square feet.
- (b)(1) If Declarant shall hereafter, from time to time in stages or phases, or at one time only, and in any event within twenty (20) years from the initial recording of this Declaration, determine to subject to this Declaration any additional real property adjoining the property described on Exhibit A (such additional property shall be limited to all or any part or parts of the real property described on Exhibit "C" hereto, each such parcel of additional property added and subjected to this Declaration being hereinafter referred to as "Additional Property"), it shall record in each instance in the records of Routt County, Colorado, a Supplemental Declaration containing (i) a legal description of the Additional Property subjected hereto; (ii) a designation of the buildings constructed or to be constructed thereon and the total number of and specific designation of the additional condominium units into which the Additional Property is divided, each such unit and each such building designation being dissimilar to any other unit or building then subject to this Declaration; (iii) a schedule of the percentage undivided ownership of all of the general common elements, in or on both the Additional Property and the property (the "Original Property") subject to this Declaration prior to the recording of such Supplemental Declaration, appurtenant to each apartment unit on the Additional Property, computed as hereinafter provided; (iv) the number of



square feet in each additional apartment unit and the total number of square feet in all apartment units on the Additional Property; (v) a description of all limited common elements on the Additional Property, together with a designation of the apartment units to which each such limited common element is appurtenant, and (vi) a specific grant and conveyance by Declarant to each owner or owners of record of each condominium unit in the Original Property of a percentage undivided ownership interest in all of the general common elements in or on the Additional Property, such percentage undivided ownership interest for the owner or owners of each such unit being the percentage vested and declared to such unit in and by this Declaration and prior Supplemental Declarations, if any. Each such Supplemental Declaration shall be acknowledged in the manner provided by Colorado law for recording of deeds. After recording such Supplemental Declaration and upon substantial completion of all new buildings containing apartment units on such Additional Property and prior to any conveyance by Declarant of any condominium unit therein, Declarant shall record in the real property records of Routt County a Supplemental Map of the Additional Property, prepared in accordance with paragraph 3 herein.

(b)(ii) The total number of square feet in all apartment units which may be subjected by Declarant to this Declaration, initially by this instrument and by all Supplemental Declarations recorded pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph 2(b)(1) and irrespective of any partial termination of Walton Village Condominiums occurring pursuant to paragraphs 11(c) or 13(b) herein, shall not exceed 1,000,000 square feet (such number being hereinafter referred to as the "Maximum Total Square Feet"). If Declarant shall subject to this Declaration apartment units containing in total the Maximum Total Square Feet, the percentage undivided ownership of all of the general common elements appurtenant to all such apartment units shall total exactly 100 percent. The percentage undivided ownership of all of the general common elements appurtenant to each apartment unit on each parcel of Additional Property snall be computed by multiplying the number of square feet in each such apartment unit by a fraction, the numerator of which is 100 and the denominator of which is the Maximum Total Square Feet, such percentage rounded off to three decimal places, and such percentage undivided ownership interest shall never be decreased. If, on and as of the twentieth anniversary of the initial recording of this Declaration, the total number of square feet in all apartment units theretofore subjected by Declarant to this Declaration, initially and by all Supplemental Declarations, shall be less than the Maximum Total Square Feet, then on such twentieth anniversary the undeclared percentage undivided ownership of all general common elements (the "Undeclared Percentage"), determined by subtracting from 100 percent the total of all percentage undivided ownership interests in general common elements theretofore vested and declared by this Declaration and all Supplemental Declarations, shall be deemed declared and shall automatically be conveyed and transferred to and vested in the then owners of all condominium units then subject to this Declaration, such Undeclared Percentage to be allocated among such owners of such units in the proportions of the respective percentage undivided ownership interests in all general common elements appurtenant to each unit as theretofore vested and declared, to the end that, thereafter, the total percentage undivided ownership of the common elements appurtenant to all apartment units shall equal 100 percent. In such event, Declarant or the Association may record in the Routt County real property records an executed and acknowledged statement setting forth the schedule of percentage undivided ownership of the common elements appurtenant to all apartment units subject to this Declaration on or as of such twentieth anniversary, computed as hereinbefore provided. Recordation of such statement shall be conclusive evidence of the facts stated therein, but failure to record such statement shall not in any manner be essential to or a prerequisite for the automatic conveyance and transfer as hereinbefore described.



- (b)(iii) The recordation in the Foutt County records of any Supplemental Declaration prepared in accordance with subparagraph 2(b)(i) above shall expressly operate (without execution or recording of any other instrument) as a deed to grant, transfer and convey to each owner or owners of each condominium unit om the Original Property a percentage undivided ownership of the general common elements in or on the Additional Property described in such Supplemental Declaration equal to the percentage undivided ownership of the general common elements in or on the Original Property appurtenant to each such apar ment unit prior to such recordation. Such recordation shall also expressly operate (automatically and without execution or recording of any other instrument) to vest in each then lienor of a condominium unit on the Original Property a security interest in the percentage undivided ownership interest in the general common elements in or on the Additional Property so acquired by the owner or owners of such encumbered condominium unit, in the same respective priorities among such liemors, such vesting to be effective as of the date of such recordation, the same and to the same extent as if each such lien expressly provide for such additional security by "after-acquired property" provisions or otherwise.
- (b)(iv) After recordation in the Routt County records of any Supplemental Declaration prepared in accordance with subparagraph 2(b)(1) above, the conveyance, transfer (including transfers on death or by operation of law), lease, mortgage, or liening of any condominium unit on the Additional Property by the format described in subparagraph 2(d) below shall expressly operate (without execution or recording of any other instrument) to include in such conveyance, transfer, lease, mortgage, deed of trust or lien not only the vested percentage undivided ownership interest in the general common elements on the Additional Property made appurtenant to such unit by such Supplemental Declaration but also an undivided ownership interest in the general common elements on the Original Property in the same percentage share, all as described in that part of such Supplemental Declaration conforming to the provisions of subparagraph 2(b)(i)(iii) above.
- (b)(v) Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Declaration or in any Supplemental Declaration, all of the provisions, terms and definitions herein contained shall, upon recording of each such Supplemental Declaration, be deemed expanded to include the Additional Property and the buildings, condominium units, common elements and owners thereof and shall be deemed incorporated by meference in such Supplemental Declaration, the same as if such Additional Property, buildings, condominium units and common elements were originally subject hereto.
- (c) An apartment unit shall at all times be inseparable from the general common elements appurtenant thereto, and neither the apartment unit airspace nor the appurtenant interest in general common elements may ever be conveyed, leased, devised or encumbered separately from the other. Title to a condominium unit, however, may be held and encumbered individually or in any form of concurrent ownership recognized in the State of Colorado. In the event of any such concurrent cornership, each co-owner shall be jointly and severally liable for payment of all assessments, fees, interest and charges levied against or with respect to such unit, and for the performance and observance of all of the duties and responsibilities of an "owner" with respect to the condominium unit in which he owns an interest; except and provided, however, that in the event time share estates shall be created with respect to any condominium unit, thereby making such unit a "time-share unit" as defined in Section 38-33-110(7), Colo. Rev. Stat. 1973, as amended, then with respect to such time share unit (unless the instrument creating such time share unit expressly provides to the contrary) each owner of a time share estate shall not be individually liable for payment of all assessments, fees, interest and charges levied pursuant to this Declaration against or with respect to such condominium unit, nor be individually liable for full and complete performance and observance of all duties of an "owner" under this Declaration with respect to such unit. Rather, such owner of a time share estate shall only be individually liable and responsible for a fraction of such assessments,

fees, interest and charges proportionate to the magnitude of his undivided interest in the fee to the unit and shall only be individually liable for performance and observance of the duties of an "owner" (other than for assessments, fees, interest and charges) during the vested annually recurring period of (a) title to an estate for years, in the case of an "interval estate," or (b) exclusive right to possession and o cupancy, in the case of a "time-share estate," unless the instrument creating such time share unit expressly provides to the contrary. Creation of time share estates with respect to any condominium unit at any time subject to this Declaration, whether on Original Property or Additional Property, is expressly permitted. Such creation shall be by a time share instrument providing restrictions, covenants and terms consistent with this Declaration and with Sections 38-33-110 and 38-33-111, Colo. Rev. Stat. 1973, as amended, which instrument must be executed and acknowledged by all owners of the fee of such condominium unit and by the first lienor thereof and must be recorded in the real property records of Routt County.

- (d) Every contract of sale, deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage, lien, or other instrument recorded in the Routt County property records and affecting a condominium unit shall describe it by its apartment unit number as shown on the Map or Supplemental Map, followed by the name "Walton Village Condominiums" and specific reference to this Declaration and, if such unit be on Additional Property, reference to the applicable Supplemental Declaration, and also followed by specific reference to the Map or Supplemental Map which depicted such unit. "Specific reference" in the previous sentence shall mean book and page or file number recording data from the county property records.
- (e) Declarant shall give written notice to the assessor of Routt County, Colorado, in the manner provided in the Act, so that each condominium unit will be separately assessed and taxed.
- (f) The condominium units shall be used and occupied solely for dwelling or lodging purposes. Owners of units may rent or lease the units to others for these purposes.
- (g) The Association shall have the right and power to charge reasonable admission and other fees and assessments for the use of any recreational facility situate upon or which is a part of the general common elements.
- 3. Condominium Map. Upon substantial completion of a building, and prior to any conveyance by Declarant of a condominium unit therein, Declarant shall cause to be filed for record in Route County, Colorado, a condominium map (herein called the "Map" as respects the property described on Exhibit A and called the "Supplemental Map" as respects any Additional Property), which shall contain sufficient survey description of the airspace of each apartment unit so as accurately to locate the same, together with such other information as may be included in the discretion of Declarant, and together with:
- (a) The legal description of the real property being subjected to this Declaration, initially or as Additional Property, and a boundary survey thereof;
- (b) The linear measurements and location, with reference to surveyed points on the exterior boundary of the land, of the completed foundations of the building or buildings of such real property;
- (c) The diagramatic floor plans and linear horizontal and vertical dimensions of the perimeter of each airspace apartment unit;

NOB

- (d) The designation by number or other symbol of each apartment unit and each building;
- (e) The location of each airspace apartment unit within each building, both horizontally by linear measurements and vertically by reference to elevations as established from a datum plane, including measurement of the thickness of common walls and floors between or separating units and perimeter walls of each building; and
- (f) General depiction of and designation of limited common elements, without necessity to show the dimensions and exact surveyed location thereof, except as otherwise required by this paragraph.

The Map or Supplemental Map may be filed for record in whole or in parts, sections or supplements, as construction of the units and other improvements are substantially completed, all of which parts, sections or supplements shall be considered the integrated condominium Map or Supplemental Map, and reference in any deed or other instrument to the filing data of the first part, section or supplement of the Map or a Supplemental Map shall be deemed to include reference to all parts, sections or supplements of the Map or Supplemental Map, respectively, thereafter filed of record. Each such Map or Supplemental Map (and each separately filed part or section thereof) shall contain the certificate of a registered professional land surveyor, certifying that the Map or Supplemental Map (or part or section thereof, as the case may be) accurately depicts the above data and was prepared subsequent to substantial completion of the improvements depicted thereon. Declarant reserves the right to amend a Map or Supplemental Map from time to time to conform it to the actual location of any building (including all parts thereof) and to establish, vacate and relocate easements.

4. General Common Elements; Encroachments.

- (a) All of the general common elements on real property which is subject at any time to this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, shall be owned in common by all the owners of apartment units at any time situated on any part of such property, and shall remain undivided. No owner shall assert any right of partition with respect to the general common elements, and the general common elements may never be partitioned. Each owner waives any and all rights of partition he may hold by virtue of his ownership of an undivided interest in the general common elements as a tenant in common with the other owners. This paragraph shall not, however, limit or restrict the right of partition of a single apartment unit among the owners thereof, but such partition shall not affect any other condominium unit, nor shall such partition include the general common elements appurtenant to such partitioned apartment unit.
- (b) Each owner shall be entitled to use the general common elements in accordance with the purposes for which they are intended, without hindering, impeding or imposing upon the rights of the other owners and in accordance with rules and regulations duly established from time to time by the Association.
- (c) If any portion of the general common elements encroaches upon any apartment unit, or if any apartment unit encroaches upon any other apartment unit or upon any portion of the general common elements, as a result of the construction of any building, or if any such enroachment shall occur hereafter as a result of settling or shifting of any building, a valid easement for the encroachment and for the maintenance of the same, so long as the building stands, shall exist. In the event any building, any apartment unit, any adjoining apartment unit, or any adjoining general common element, shall be partially or totally destroyed

as a result of fire or other casualty or as a result of condemnation or eminent domain proceedings, and them rebuilt, encroachments of parts of the general common elements upon any spartment unit or of any spartment unit upon any other spartment unit or upon any portion of the general common elements, due to such rebuilding, shall be permitted, and valid easements for such encroachments and the maintenance thereof shall exist so long as the building shall stand.

5. Mechanic's Liens; Indemnification.

- (a) If any owner shall cause may material to be furnished to his apartment unit or any labor to be performed therein or thereon, no owner of any other condominium urit shall under any circumstances be liable for the payment of any expense incurred or for the value of any work done or material furnished. All such work shall be at the expense of the owner causing it to be done, amil such owner shall be solely responsible to contractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons furnishing labor or materials to his apartment unit or any improvements therein. Nothing herein contained shall authorize any owner or any person dealing through, with or under any owner to charge the general common elements or any spartment unit other than that of such owner with any mechanic's lien or other lien or encumbrance whatever. On the contrary (and notice is hereby given) the right and power to charge any lien or encumbrance of any kind against the general common elements or against any owner or any owner's apartment unit for work dome or materials furnished to any other owner's apartment unit is hereby expressly denied.
- (b) If, because of any act or omission of any owner, any mechanic's or other lien or order for the payment of money shall be filed against the general common elements or against any other owner's apartment unit or any improvements therein, or against any other owner (whether or not such lien or order is valid or enforceable as such), the owner whose act or omission forms the basis for such lien or order shall at his own cost and expense cause the same to be cancelled and discharged of record or bonded by a surety company reasonably acceptable to the Association, or to such other owner or owners, within 20 days after the date of filing thereof, and further shall indemnify and save all the other unit owners and the Association harmless from and against any and all costs, expenses, claims, losses or damages, including reasonable attorneys' fees resulting therefrom.
- 6. Administration, Management and Voting. Walton Village Condominiums shall be administered and managed pursuant to this Declaration, the articles of incorporation and the bylaws of the Association. The board of directors of the Association may contract with or employ a managing agent for the Association, pursuant to any applicable provisions of its articles of incorporation or bylaws, to perform inter alia any of the duties, services, powers and responsibilities of the Association as set forth in this Declaration. Each owner (including Declarant as respects apartment units from time to time owned by it) shall be a member of the Association and shall remain a member until he ceases to be an owner. Until (i) Declarant resigns in writing, or (ii) the twentieth anniversary of recording of this Declaration, Declarant shall also be a member of the Association and entitled to voting rights for and by virtue of the Undeclared Percentage undivided ownership of general common elements described im subparagraph 2(b)(ii) herein. Each member shall comply strictly with the provisions of this Declaration and of the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the Association and shall be entitled to such voting rights am are specified in the articles of incorporation and bylaws. Such voting rights provide that: (1) so long as Declarant is a member of the Association by virtue of and as respects the Undeclared Percentage ownership of general common elements described in subparagraph 2(b)(ii) herein, Declarant shall be entitled to cast one vote at all meetings of members for each .001 percent of such Undeclared

CRE

Percentage, and each member whose membership vests by resson of fee ownership of an apartment unit (whether on property initially subjected to this Declaration or on Additional Property) shall be setitled to cast one vote at all meetings of members for each .001 percent of undivided interest in the general common elements appurtenant to the apartment unit owned by such member; and (ii) on and after Declarant shall resign its membership as respects such Undeclared Percentage, or on and after the twentieth anniversary of the initial recording of this Declaration, each member whose membership vests by reason of fee ownership of an apartment unit (whether on property initially subjected to this Declaration or on Additional Property) shall be entitled to cast one vote at all meetings of members for each .001 percent of the product (rounded off to three decimal places) of (x) the percentage undivided ownership interest in the general common elements on all real property then subject to this Declaration (including the initial property and all Additional Property) appurtenant to the apartment unit owned by such member, as is set forth on Exhibit B hereto and in each Supplemental Declaration, times (y) a fraction, the numerator of which is 100.000 and the denominator of which is the total of all percentage undivided ownership interests in general common elements vested and declared as of the date such votes are cast. Each owner of an undivided fee interest in a condominium unit amounting to less than the entire fee interest in such unit, including a co-owner as tenant-in-common or in joint tenancy and including an owner of a time share estate, shall be a member of the Association but shall have the right to vote only the proportion of the votes allocated or appurtenant to such condominium unit as represents such owner's proportionate ownership interest in such condominium unit. Each member and his guests, invitees and tenants shall be bound by and shall comply with rules, regulations, resolutions and decisions of the Association duly made and adopted in the manner set forth in the articles of incorporation or bylaws. Failure of a member, or the guests, invitees or tenants of such member, to comply with any such provision, rule, regulation, resolution or decision shall be grounds for an action to recover actual dasages or to obtain injunctive relief, or both, together with attorney's fees and costs, maintainable by the Association on behalf of the owners or, in a proper case, by an aggrieved owner. Further, where such rules, regulations, provisions, resolutions or decisions provide for liquidated damage sums in favor of the Association for specific violations, such failure of a member, or the guests or invitees or tenants of a member, to comply with any such rule, regulation, provision, resolution, or decision shall cause, at the sole option of the Association and on notice to such member, such liquidated damage sum to be a special assessment against such member's unit, for which the Association shall have such lien and other collection rights and remdies provided in paragraph 8 herein. In addition, the Association's bylaws may authorize the Association, during the period of any failure of compliance, (a) to revoke the right of such delinquent member and his guests and invitees and tenants to use general common elements, (b) to cause utility service to a delinquent member's condominium unit to be suspended, and (c) to suspend a member's voting privileges. However, no suspension of voting rights shall affect the rights of first mortgagees to vote pursuant to a proxy granted in connection with a mortgage recorded in Routt County, Colorado.

7. Maintenance and Repairs.

- (a) Each condominium unit owner shall be responsible for maintenance and repair of his apartment unit, including fixtures and improvements and all utility lines and equipment located therein and serving such unit only. In performing such maintenance and repair, or in improving or altering his apartment unit, no owner shall do any act or work which impairs the structural soundness of any building or which interferes with any easement.
- (b) The general common elements (including the limited common elements) shall be administered, conserved, managed, maintained, repaired and replaced by the Association, which may have access to any unit from time to time during reasonable lours for such purposes, or at any time for the purpose of making emergency repairs therein necessary to prevent



damage to the general common elements or to another apartment unit or units. The costs of repairing any damage to an apartment unit resulting from entry therein for any such purpose shall be a common expense of all the owners. However, if the need to make such entry results from the negligence or intentional act of any owner, such owner shall reimburse the Association for all the costs of repairing such damage and shall be liable to the other owners for all additional losses or damages suffered, including reasonable attorney's fees.

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) each condominium unit owner having an interest in limited common elements shall pay his proportionate share of the costs and expenses of maintaining, repairing and replacing any limited common elements of which such owner has any use or enjoyment, which share of costs and expense shall be a special assessment against such unit, and (ii) each condominium owner shall pay all costs of repairing any damage to the general common elements (including the limited common elements), or to any condominium unit other than his own, resulting from the intentional act or negligence of such owner, which costs shall be a special assessment against such unit.

8. Assessments for Common Expenses.

(a) Except as set forth in subparagraph 7(c), each owner shall pay his pro rata share of the common expenses, as general assessments. Such proration shall be made on the basis of the owners' respective vested and declared undivided interests in the general common elements on the date such common expense is incurred, except insofar as any management fee is charged directly to each owner pursuant to subparagraph 1(f) herein; provided, however, that prior to the twentieth anniversary of the initial recording of this Declaration, the pro rata liability for common expenses of each owner on the date such common expense is incurred shall be computed by multiplying each such owner's vested and declared percentage undivided ownership interest in the general common elements by 100 and then dividing the product thereof by the total of all percentage undivided ownership interests in general common elements vested and declared as of the date such common expense is incurred. Declarant shall not ever be liable for any common expenses or management fees whatsoever by virtue of the Undeclared Percentage ownership of general common elements; rather, any liability of Declarant for common expenses shall be only as an owner of condominium units, if any, from time to time. The bylaws of the Association shall empower its board of directors to fix, determine, levy and collect general and special assessments to be paid by the owners to meet the common expenses, other expenses (including special assessments) authorized or permitted by this Declaration, and to create a contingency reserve to meet common expenses. The bylaws shall also establish the procedures by which the general and special assessments shall be made known to and paid by the owners, and such procedures may include the determination and levying of such assessments as a periodic (but not less often than quarter-annually) installment billing of an annual budget, in which event the general common expenses shall be deemed to have been severally incurred as of the respective dates of the installment billings. Suit may be brought by the Association to recover unpaid general and special assessments from the owner liable for payment thereof, with or without foreclosing or waiving the lien described in the following paragraph, and in any such suit the Association shall also be entitled to recover from such owner all of the Association's attorney's fees and court costs incurred in connection with such unpaid general and special assessments and suit therefor, including attorney's fees and costs incurred after delinquency and prior to suit, for which fees and costs such owner shall be liable as a special assessment to such owner's unit in any event. Unpaid general and special assessments shall bear interest from and after the end of the calendar month in which the same is due until paid at the rate of one percent (1%) per month. The bylaws of the Association may also provide for levying a reasonable late charge for late payment of general or special assessments.



- (b) All sums assessed but unperid for the share of common expenses assessed to any condominium unit, and all unpaid special assessments (including but not limited to special assessments described in paragraphs 6 and 7(c) above), accrued interest thereon and late charges levied thereto, and attorney's fees and costs incurred in connection with enforcement of same (whether or not suit is brought), shell all constitute a lien on such unit in favor of the Association prior to mil other liens and encumbrances, except the (i) lien for ad valorem taxes and special assessments, and (ii) the lies of any first mortgage or first deed of trust of record encumbering such unit. The Association's lien shall attach from the date when the unpaid general or special assessment shall become due, shall bear interest from such date at one percent (1%) per month, and may be foreclosed by the Association in like manner as a mortgage on real property upon the recording of a notice or claim thereof executed by the Association or by the Association's managing agent, setting forth the amount of the unpaid indebtedness (itemized for general of special assessment, interest and late charges), the name of the owner of the condominium unit, a description of the condominium unit, and a statement that such lien extends to reasonable attorney's feas and costs incurred in enforcing the same. In any such foreclosure the owner shall be required to pay the costs and expenses of such proceedings, including reasonable attorney's fees. The Association shall be entitled to purchase the condominium unit at the foreclosure sale, and to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage or convey the same.
- (c) If any such general or special assessment levied against any owner as provided in this paragraph & shall remain unpeid for more than thirty days, then unless such owner s' ill have theretofore contractually engaged a rental agent for renting such owner's unit, the Association may, at its option and upon notice to such owner, take possession of and rent such unit during all periods much assessed sums remain unpaid, collecting the rentals therefrom and applying the same as bereinsfter provided. Each owner hereby conditionally assigns to the Association as additional security for urpaid general and special assessments all rights in and to any rental management contract affecting the owner's unit and all proceeds and rents otherwise payable to the owner therefrom for and during all periods such assessed sums remain unpaid for more than thirty days. All rentals and proceeds received by the Association pursuant to the terms of this subparagraph 8(c) shall be applied, first, to the expenses incurred by the Association in taking possession of the unit, in repairing and maintaining it in good and tenentable condition, and in the rental of such unit (including a reasonable rental fee for rental management of such unit by the Association and actual brokerage and attorneys' fees incurred), unless the owner of such unit has theretofore engaged a rental agent, in which ewent the rentals and proceeds received by the Association pursuant to the conditional assignment hereinabove provided for and made shall be applied first to the Association's expenses (including attorney's fees), if any, incurred in collecting such rentals and proceeds. The balance of such rentals and proceeds shall be applied to payment and discharge of the gemeral and special assessments against such unit, in the reverse order of maturity of assessments. All provisions of this subparagraph 8(c) are subject and subordinate to the exercise of lawful rights to receivership in, or assignments of rents to, the firstlien mortgages or beneficiary of first-lien deed of trust encumbering such unit.
- (d) No owner shall exempt himmelf from liability for payment of his share of the common expenses or for payment of special assessments by waiver of the use or enjoyment of amy of the general or limited common elements, by abandonment of his common unit, or by operation of subparagraphs 8(b) or 8(c) above.
- (e) In case of sale or other transfer of a condominium unit with respect to which general or special assessments shall be unpaid, other than a judicial or non-judicial formeclosure by a first lienor, the purchaser or other transferee of am interest in such unit shall be jointly and severally liable with the seller or transferor thereof for such unpaid assessments.
- (f) Upon written request of amy owner, mortgagee, prospective mortgagee, purchaser or other prospective transferee of a condominium unit, the Association shall issue a written statement setting forth the



smount of the unpaid common expenses, if any, with respect to such condominium unit, the amount of the current period general and any special assessments, the date on which such assessments became or shall become due and the amount of any credit for prepaid expenses. Such statement, for which a reasonable fee may be charged, is binding upon the Association in favor of any person who may rely thereon in good faith. Unless a request for such statement shall be complied with within fifteen days after receipt thereof, all unpaid common expenses which became due prior to the date of making such request shall be subordinated to the lien or other interest of the person requesting such statement.

(g) Any party in favor of whom a lien on a condominium unit has been created may but shall not be required to pay any unpaid common expense with respect to such unit, and upon such payment such party shall have a lien on such condominium unit for the amount so paid of the same rank as the lien theretofore existing.

9. Insurance.

- (a) The Association shall, on behalf of the owners:
 - (i) keep all buildings (including all of the apertment units and all fixtures and common element personalty therein, but not including furniture, furnishings or other personal property owned and supplied or installed by condominium unit owners) insured against loss or damage by fire, with extended coverage (including insurance against loss or damage by vandalism or malicious mischief), in an amount not less than 90% of the maximum replacement value thereof, without deduction for depreciation;
 - (ii) provide and keep in force, for the protection of the Association, its officers and directors, and all the owners and first lienors, general public liability insurance against claims for bodily injury or death or property damage occurring upon or in the general common elements, in limits of not less than \$500,000.00 per occurrence and not less than \$1,000,000 aggregate, for bodily injury or death to persons, and in limits of not less than \$100,000 for damage to property, and if higher limits shall at any time be customary to protect against possible tort liability, such higher limits shall be carried; and
 - (iii) carry insurance in such amounts as the Association may consider necessary or advisable against such other insurable hazards as may from time to time be commonly insured against in the case of similar property in similar locations elsewhere.
- shall be carried in favor of the Association, and in favor of the owners and all first lienors, as named and identified in the records maintained by the Association pursuant to this Declaration and the bylaws of the Association, and as their respective interests may appear, the respective interests of each owner being his respective pro rata liability for common expenses, from time to time. Each policy of insurance shall contain a standard mortgagee clause in favor of each first lienor of a condominium unit which shall provide that the loss, if any thereunder shall be payable to such first lienor, as its interest may appear, subject, however, to the loss payment provisions in favor of the Association hereinafter set forth. All policies of insurance against damage to or destruction of general common elements shall provide that losses of

or to general common elements shall be payable to and adjusted with the Association, as attorney-in-fact for the owners. The Association shall holo and apply the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in this Declaration. Each insurance policy shall provide that no cancellation thereo, may be made by the insurance carrier without having first given 30 days' prior written notice thereof to the Association, and to the owners and all first lienors as named and identified in the records maintained by the Association pursuant to this Declaration and the bylaws of the Association. Each insurance policy shall also provide that in case of violation of any provision thereof by one or more (but less than all) of the owners, the coverage of such policy shall be suspended or invalidated only as to the interest of the owner or owners committing the violation and not as to the interest of any other owner. All policies of physical damage insurance shall contain waivers of subrogation as among owners of condominium units. Evidence of continuing insurance shall be delivered to all first lienors at least thirty days prior to expiration of the then current policies, showing their respective interests as the same may appear.

- (c) The maximum replacement value of the buildings (which shall indicate the maximum replacement value of each condominium umit contained therein), without deduction for depreciation, shall be determined by the Association prior to obtaining any policy of fire insurance by reference to and certification from the contractor constructing such buildings or by means of one or more written appraisals made by competent, disinterested appraisers, and prior to any renewal or any such policy by one or more such written appraisals. Copies of such original certification from the contractor and all appraisals shall be maintained in the files of the Association, available on demand for examination by any owner and any first lienor of a condominium unit.
- (d) Each owner shall be responsible for all insurance covering loss or damage to personal property in his condominium unit and liability for injury, death or damage occurring inside his apartment unit. Any such policy shall contain waivers of subrogation and shall be so written that the liability of the carriers issuing insurance obtained by the Association shall not be affected or diminished thereby.
- 10. Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. Each owner by his acceptance of the deed or other conveyance vesting in him an interest in a condominium unit does irrevocably constitute and appoint (a) the Association with full power of substitution as his true and lawful attorney in his name, place and stead to deal with such interest upon damage to or destruction, obsolescense, or condemnation of any building or real property as hereinafter provided, and (b) Declarant with full power of substitution as his true and lawful attorney in his name, place and stead to deal with such interest in order to effectuate the reservation contained in paragraph 20, each with full power, right and authorization to execute, acknowledge and deliver any contract, deed or other instrument affecting the interest of such owner, and to take any such action which the Association or Declarant may consider necessary or advisable to give effect to the provisions of this Declaration. If requested to do so by the Association or Declarant, each owner shall execute and deliver a written instrument confirming such appointment. The power of appointment created by this section shall be subject to such limitations, if any, as may be established by the affirmative vote of the owners of the required percentage interest in general common elements pursuant to any action taken under Sections 11, 12, 13 or 14 of this Article II.

CR4 MDB

- 11. Damage or Destruction. In came of damage or destruction of any building or any part thereof by any cause whatever:
- (a) If in the reasonable judgment of the Association, the proceeds of insurance shall be sufficient to pay all the costs of repairing and restoring the building, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners) shall cause the building to be repaired and restored, applying the proceeds of insurance for that purpose.
- (b) If in the reasonable judgment of the Association the anticipated proceeds of insurance are not sufficient to pay the costs of repairing and restoring the building, and if the excess of such costs over the anticipated insurance proceeds are 10% or less than 10% of the maximum replacement value last determined under paragraph 9(c), then the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners) shall promptly cause the building to be repaired and restored, and the difference between the insurance proceeds and costs of repair and restoration shall be an expense of the owners of apartment units in such damaged or destroyed building only, unless such building was entirely a general common element not containing any apartment units, in which event such costs of repair and restoration shall be an expense of the owners of all apartment units subject to this Declaration, as of immediately prior to such damage or destruction. Such expense liability shall be prorated among the owners liable therefor by reason of the preceding sentence in the proportions by which each such owner's respective pro rata liability for common expenses, as provided in paragraph 8 herein, bears too the total percentage of liability for common expenses of all owners liable for such expense, as of immediately prior to such damage or destruction.
- (c) If in the Resonable judgment of the Association the anticipated proceeds of insurance are not sufficient to pay the costs of repairing and restoring the building, and if the excess of such costs are more than 10% of the maximum replacement value last determined under paragraph 9(c), then (unless within 100 days after the date of such damage or destruction a plan for repairing and restoring the building shall be approved as hereinafter set forth in this subparagraph) the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners of condominium units in such building, or if such building be entirely a general common element, as attorneyin-fact for the owners of all apartment units) shall execute and record in the Routt County, Colorado, real estate records a notice of such facts, and thereafter shall sell the extire real property on which such building is located (including the building) together with reasonable easements for ingress and egress, if required, as designated by the Association, free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and any applicable Supplemental Declaration and the map describing such building, all of which shall wholly terminate and expire with respect to such property upon the closing of such sale; provided, however, that the Association shall not be required to record such notice or make such sale if the whole of the real property on which such building is situated may not be so subdivided and sold by reason of any governmental rule, regulation, decision, statute or ordinance. Subsequent to any such sale, this Declaration and any Supplemental Declaration or any map shall remain in full force and effect with respect to all property and buildings not sold, and the percentage undivided ownership interests in general common elements appurtenant to all apartment units remaining unsold (the "Unsold Apartment Units") shall automatically be increased by the amount of the percentage undivided ownership Enterests in general common elements appurtenant to all apartment units in the building ac damaged and sold free and clear of this Declaration (the "Sold Apartment Units"), if any, such increase to be allocated among the then owners of the Unsold Apartment Units in the proportions of their respective percentage undivided ownership interests in all general common elements as theretofore vested and declared. The proceeds of insurance and the proceeds of such sale of

MO.B

the real property shall be collected by the Association, applied first to the payment of expenses of the sale, and then divided only among the owners of the Sold Apartment Units, unless such building was entirely a general common element not containing any apartment units, in which event such proceeds shall be divided among all of the then owners of all apartment units, and such divided proceeds shall be paid into separate accounts, each representing one apartment unit. The insurance proceeds shall be divided among the owners entitled thereto by reason of the preceding sentence according to their respective percentage interests therein as shown by the records of the Association maintained pursuant to paragraph 9 herein, and the proceeds of sale shall be divided among the owners entitled thereto by reason of the preceding sentence according to the proportions by which each such owner's respective pro rata liability for common expenses, as provided in paragraph 8 herein, bears to the total percentage of liability for common expenses of all the owners entitled to such proceeds, all as of immediately prior to such sale. The funds in each account (without contribution from one account to another) shall be applied by the Association for the following purposes in the order indicated: (i) for payment of the balance of the lien of any first mortgage or deed of trust on each such owner's condominium unit; (ii) for payment of taxes and special assessment liens in favor of any assessing entity; (iii) for payment of unpaid common expenses; (iv) for payment of junior liens and encusbrances in the order of and to the extent of their priority; and (v) the balance remaining, if any, shall be paid to such apartment unit owner. The provisions of this paragraph and subsequent paragraphs to which any portion of this paragraph is referenced shall not be construed as limiting in any way the right of the first lienor of any Sold Apartment Unit (in case the proceeds allocated under (1) above shall be insufficient to pay the indebtedness secured by this lien) to assert and enforce the personal listility for such deficiency of the person or persons responsible for payment of such indebtedness. If within 100 days after the date of such damage or destruction a plan for repairing and restoring a damaged or destroyed building shall be approved in writing by (x) the owners of condominium units then subject to this Declaration, initially and by all Supplemental Declarations, having at least 80% of the total owners' percentage liability for common expenses by reason of the provisions of paragraph 8 herein, if such building was entirely a general common element not containing any apartment units, or by (y) the owners of condominium units in such damaged or destroyed building having at least 80% of the total percentage liability for common expenses attributable to all owners of condominium units in such building, as the case may be, and, in either case, by all first lienors with interests in such building, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for such owners) shall promptly cause such repairs and restoration to be made according to such plan. All owners of apartment units in the class entitled, as the case may be, by reason of the preceding sentence to approve any such plan for repair and restoration (and no others) shall be bound by the terms of such plan, and the difference, if any, between the amount of the insurance proceeds and the costs of repair and restoration shall be an expense of all such owners in such class only and shall be assessed and paid by such owners in such class in the same proportions as any proceeds of sale of such damaged or destroyed building would have been divided amongst them pursuant to this subparagraph, had such building been sold in lieu of repair and restoration pursuant to such plan.

CRE M.DB. If the Association is unable for any reason to sell the entire real property on which such damaged or destroyed building is located (including the building), including any prohibition of such sale by reason of any governmental rule, regulation, decision, statute or ordinance, then the Association shall take such action with respect to such building and the real property on which it is situated as may at any time be directed in writing by 67% of the class of owners entitled to approve any plan for repair and restoration of such building, as hereinbefore provided, and any such direction by such percentage of owners shall be binding upon all owners of such class.

(d) Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as imposing any liability whatever on any first lienor to pay all or any part of the costs of repair or restoration.

12. Obsolescence.

- (a) If at any time the owners of condominium units in any building subject to this Declaration, initially or by any Supplemental Declaration, having at least 85% of the total pro rata percentage liability for common expenses attributable to all owners of condominium units in such building, and all first lienors with interests in such building, shall agree that such building has become obsolete and shall approve a plan for its renovation or restoration, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners with interests in such building) shall promptly cause such renovation and restoration to be made according to such plan. All owners with interests in such building shall be bound by the terms of such plan, and the costs of the work shall be an expense of such owners only and shall be assessed and paid by such owners in the proportions by which each such owner's respective pro rata liability for common expenses, as provided in paragraph 8 herein, bears to the total percentage of liability for common expenses of all owners of condominium units in such building. No owner of a condominium unit in any other building shall be required to pay any of the costs of such renovation and restoration on account of such ownership.
- (b) If at any time the owners having 85% or more of the then total percentage liability for common expenses, as delineated in paragraph 8, and all first lienors, shall agree that any of the improvements constituting general common elements have become obsolete and shall approve a plan for their renovation and restoration, the Association (as attorney-infact for the owners) shall promptly cause such renovation or restoration to be made according to such plan. All owners shall be bound by the terms of such plan, and the costs of the work shall be a common expense, to be assessed and paid as provided in paragraph 8.
- (c) If at any time the owners having 85% or more of the then total percentage liability for common expenses, as delineated in paragraph 8, and all first lienors, shall agree that the buildings have become obsolete and should be sold, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners) shall promptly record in the real estate records of Routt County, Colorado, a notice of such facts, and shall sell the entire real property and all improvements thereon then subject to this Declaration, free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and the map and any Supplemental Declaration and Supplemental Map, which shall wholly terminate and expire upon the closing of such sale. The proceeds of such sale shall be collected by the Association, applied first to the payment of expenses of the sale, and then divided among all owners of all condominium units on the property subject at the time of such sale to this Declaration (including all Additional Properties) in the proportions of each such owner's respective liability for common expenses, as provided in paragraph 8, such divided proceeds to be deposited in separate accounts, each representing one condominium unit. The funds in each account (without contribution

from one account to another) shall be applied and paid by the Association in the manner provided in parts (1) through (v) of subparagraph 11(c).

13. Condemnation.

- (a) If the entire real property, including all Additional Properties, shall be taken for any public or quasi-public use, under any statute, by right of eminent domain, or by purchase in lieu thereof, or if any part of any building and/or such real property shall be so taken and the part remaining shall be insufficient for purposes of the Candominium, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners) shall collect the award made in such taking and shall sell all the rest of the land and any buildings remaining after the taking, if any, free and clear of the provisions of the Declaration and the map and all Supplemental Declarations and Supplemental Maps. Such provisions shall whelly terminate and expire upon the recording of a notice by the Association setting forth all of such facts. The award and the proceeds of such sale, if any, shall be collected, applied and divided among the owners by the Association in the manner provided in subparagray 12(e).
- (b) If no part of any building shall be taken, or if such taking be partial only and the remaining part of the land and buildings shall be sufficient for the purposes of the Condominion, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the owners) shall collect the award and shall promptly and without delay cause the land and buildings not so taken to be restored as nearly as possible to their respective condition prior to taking, applying the award to that purpose. Any part of the award not required for such restoration shall first be divided by the Association into two portions as follows: (A) such part of the remaining award as is directly allocable to such of the general common elements so taken and situated wholly outside of the perimeter walls of any building containing apartment units, and (B) such part of the remaining award as is directly allocable to the taken apartment units and the taken general common elements (including limited common elements) within the perimeter walls of the buildings containing takes spartment units. Fortion (A) as described above shall be further divided by the Association among all owners (as of immediately prior to such taking) of condominium units, in the proportions of each such owner's respective liability for common expenses, and portion (B) shall be further divided by the Association among only the owners of the taken spentment units, in the propertions by which each such owner's respective pro rate liability for common expenses bears to the total percentage of liability for common expenses of all the owners of sportment units am taken (as of immediately prior to such taking). All funds as finally so divided, shall be deposited, applied and paid by the Association im the manner provided in parts (i) through (v) of subparagraph 11(c).
- 14. Quality of Work. Any repairs, removation or restoration of the real property or any building covered by this Declaration by the Assocation as attorney-in-fact for the owners shall be done in such manner as to make the real property or the building at least as valuable after such work as it was immediately before the occurrence requiring the work to be done.
- 15. Amendment or Revocation. This Declaration may be amended (a) by Declarant at any time prior to the filing of the Map, and (b) upon the written approval in recordable form of the owners of condominium units then subject to this Declaration, initially and by all Supplemental Declarations, having 60% or more of thus total owners' percentage liability for common expenses, and all first liemors, except that the provisions of subparagraphs 2(a) and 2(b), the semedule of percentage undivided ownership interests in the general common elements set forth on Exhibit B hereto, the provisions of paragraph 6 relating to the veting rights of members, the provisions of subparagraph 8(a) relating to the method

of prorating common expenses and the provisions of this paragraph 15, and like provisions in any Supplemental Declaration, may be amended only upon such approval of the owners of all condominium units then subject to this Declaration and having 100% of the total owner's percentage liability for common expenses, and all first lianors and Declarant. Further, all provisions herein relating to the reservation by Declarant of the right to subject Additional Property to this Declaration shall not be amended without Declarant's prior written approval. This Declaration shall be revoked only upon sale or condemnation of all or part of the real property pursuant to subparagraphs 11(c), 12(c), 13(a) or 13(b), or upon the unanimous written approval in recordable form of all owners and all lienors.

- 16. Acquired Property for Cosmon Use. The Association may acquire, by purchase, lease or otherwise, and hold for the use and tenefit of all bers of the Association, real property and all kinds of improvements on and interests in real property, and tangible and intengible personal property, and may dispose of the same by sale or otherwise, and the beneficial interest in any such property shall be owned by the members of the Association from time to time, including Declarant as respects units from time to time owned by it and including persons becoming members of the Association after such acquisition by virtue of Declarant subjecting Additional Property to this Declaration as I constructing additional buildings and apartment units thereon, but excluding Declarant as respects the Undeclared Percentage undivided ownership of general common elements. A transfer of a condominium unit shall transfer to the transferee ownership of the transferor's beneficial interest in such property without any reference thereto. Each member of the Association may use such property in accordance with the purpose for which it is intended, without hindering or encroaching upon the lawful rights of the other Costs and expense of acquiring, holding, managing, selling and disposing of such acquired property, including without limitation expense of paying, amortizing and discharging mortgages, liens, encumbrances and security interests in such property, shall be deemed common ехрепася.
- 17. Registration by Owner of Mailing Address.

 Bach owner shall register his mailing address with the Association, and except for periodic common expense statements and other routine notices, all other notices or demands intended to be served upon the owner shall be sent by either registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed in the name of the owner at such registered mailing address. All notices, demands or other notices intended to be served upon the Association shall be sent certified mail, postage prepaid, to the address of the Association as designated by the bylaws of the Association. The Association or managing agent for the Association shall at all times keep and maintain up-to-date records of the name and address of all first-lien mortgagees and all beneficiaries of first-lien deeds of trust on condominium units subject at any time to this Declaration.
- 18. Duration of Condominium Ownership. The separate estates created by this Declaration and the map shall continue until this Declaration shall be revoked or until its provisions shall terminate as provided herein.
- 19. Architectural Control. No building, fence, wall or other structure or improvement shall be commenced, constructed, exected or maintained upon the real property described on Exhibit A nor upon any Additional Property from and after the same has been subjected to this Declaration by a Supplemental Declaration, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made, until the plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, height, color, materials, and location of the same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Board of Directors of the Association, or by an architectural committee composed of three or more representatives appointed by the Board. In the event said Board, or its designated

committee, fails to approve or disapprove such design and location within thirty days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, approval will not be required and this paragraph will be deemed to have been fully complied with. The Association shall have the power and authority, on behalf of owners, and each and any owner shall have the right and power, to seek to restrain and enjoin actual or threatened violations of these restrictions by judicial action, and in the event the Association or an owner is successful in obtaining any injunction, it or he shall be entitled to recover from the enjoined person or entity reasonable attorney's fees and costs, but neither the Association nor any owner shall be entitled at any time to recover any damages whatsoever for actual or threatened violations of these restrictions.

20. General Reservations. Declarant reserves (a) the right to dedicate any access roads and streets serving this condominium project for and to public use; to establish easements, reservations, exceptions and exclusions consistent with the condominium ownership of the condominium project and for the best interests of the condominium unit owners and the Association, and (b) for a period of twenty years from the date this Declaration is initially recorded, an easement over unimproved parts of the general common elements and over access roads and parking areas situated in the general common elements, to the extent necessary or proper for construction of additional improvements or improvements initially contemplated hereby.

21. General.

- (a) If any of the provisions of this Declaration or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof in any circumstance be invalidated, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Declaration, and the application of any such provision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word in any other circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- (b) The provisions of this Declaration shall be in addition and supplemental to the Condominium Ownership Act of the State of Colorado and to all other provisions of law.
- (c) Whenever used herein, unless the context shall otherwise provide, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has duly executed this Declaration his 18 day of North 1977.

this 18 day of Moreum, 1977.

WALTON VILLAGE, INC., a
Colorado corporation

C. Robert Enever President

Norman D. Buehling, Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO

STATE OF COLORADO)

OUNTY OF ROUTT)

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this // day of Wovenber, 1977, by C. Robert Enever as President, and by Norman D. Buehling as Secretary, of Walton Village, Inc., a Colorado corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 9-27-/980

THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDERS OF DEEDS OF TRUST upon the property described on Exhibit A to this Declaration hereby subordinate their respective interests in such property to the provisions of this Declaration, and do hereby consent to and approve this Declaration.

ROUTT COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, a National Banking Association STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF ROUTT THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this 18th day _, 1977, by <u>@.k</u>. President of Routt County National Bank, a National Banking Association. WITNESS my hand and official seal. My commission expires: : ; ; ::: 8.78 ACRES AT MT. WERNER, gemeral parrtership STATE OF COLORADO 98. COUNTY OF ROUTT

THE FORECOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this May of Norman D. Buehling, General Partner, of 8.78 Acres at Mt. Werner, a general partnership.

WITNESS My hand and official seal.

Notarry Public

My commission expires: 9-27-1980

EXHIBIT A

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for Walton Village Condominiums.)

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INITIALLY SUBJECTED

TO THIS

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION

A tract of land located in the SMANE'SE's of Section 28, Township 6 North, Range 84 West of the 6th P.M., bounded by a line described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of said SWNELSEL from which the NW corner of said SWNELSEL bears S 86°21'09" W 635.83 feet, thence S 00°23'51" E 60.00 feet, thence S 89°36'07" W 74.00 feet, thence S 00°23'51" E 149.00 feet, thence S 84°25'17" W 56.12 feet, thence S 84°25'17" W 56.12 feet, thence N 55°17'38" W 115.00 feet, thence N 03°38'51" W 135.00 feet to an intersection with the North line of said SWNELSEL, thence N 65°21'09" E 232.00 feet along said north line to the point of beginning.

CRS. UPB

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for Walton Village Condominiums.)

INTERESTS IN GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS

Percentage Ownership in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Apartment Unit No. Apartment Unit Alpha-1 .068% Alpha-2 .068% Alpha-3 .068% Alpha-4 .068% Alpha-5 .068% Alpha-6 .068% Alpha-7 .068% Alpha-8 .068% Alpha-9 .068% Alpha-10 .068% Alpha-11 .068% Alpha-12 .068% Alpha-13 .068% Alpha-14 .068% Alpha-15 .068% Alpha-16 .068% TOTAL: 1.088%

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT TO USE CERTAIN LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

1. Each balcony area marked "B" on the Map, each storage area marked "S" on the Map, and each fireplace and flue marked "F" on the Map shall be a limited common element appurtenant to only the apartment unit next adjacent and having direct access to such balcony, storage area, or fireplace and flue, respectively, and the owner or owners of such apartment unit shall have the exclusive right and privilege to the use and enjoyment of such balcony, storage area, or fireplace and flue, respectively, subject

(Continued)

to the rights of the Association to maintain, repair and have access
to such balcony, storage area and fireplace and flue and subject to
rules and regulations of use and appearance thereof as may be adopted
from time to time by the Association.

- 2. Each hallway marked "H" on the Map shall be a limited common element appurtenant to only the figur apartment units next adjacent to and served by such hallway, and the owner or owners of such four apartment units shall have the exclusive r ght and privilege to the use and enjoyment of such hallway, subject to the rights of the Association to maintain, repair and have access to such hallway and subject to rules and regulations of use and appearance thereof as may be adopted from time to time by the Association.
- 3. Each stairway and landing marked "SL" on the Map chall be a limited common element appurtenant to only the two second-floor apartment units next adjacent to and served by such stairway and landing, and the owner or owners of such two spartment units shall have the exclusive right and privilege to the use and enjoyment of such stairway and landing, subject to the rights of the Association to maintain, repair and have access to such stairway and landing and subject to rules and regulations of use and appearance as may be adopted from time to time by the Association.

EXHIBIT C

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for Walton Village Condominiums.)

DESCRIPTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY

WHICH MAY HEREAFTER BE SUBJECTED AS

ADDITIONAL PROPERTIES TO THIS DECLARATION BY

ONE OR HORE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATIONS

- (a) Lot 11, Walton Creek Estates, Routt County, Colorado.
- (b) A tract of land in the W1/2E1/2SE1/4 of Section 28, T6m. R84W of the 6th 2.M., Routt County, Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the MW corner of the SW1/4ME1/4SE1/4, Section 28, the boundary runs

thence S 00°23'51" E 433.63 feet, thence S 55°17'38" E 539.02 feet to the Westerly ROW

boundary of a dedicated roadway,

thence N 29°29'09" E 389.03 feet along said ROW,

thence N 00°23'51" W 382.34 feet,

thence S 89*36'07" W 74.00 feet,

thence S 00°23'51" E 149.00 feet,

thence S 84°25'17" W 56.12 feet,

thence W 55*17'38" W 115.00 feet,

thence N 03*38'51" W 135.00 feet to an intersection with

the North line of said SW1/4NE1/4SE1/4,

thence W 86°21'09" E 232.00 feet along said North line to the point of beginning.